AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES
BETWEEN
CITY OF BROKEN ARROW
AND
HRAOK, Inc.

37" STREET - OMAHA TO ALBANY
PROJECT NO. ST1112
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 , made and entered into this day of 2016, by
and between the CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA, a municipal corporation of the

State of Oklahoma, hereinafter referred to as “CITY”, and HRAOK, INC., hereinafter
referred to as “ENGINEER”;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CITY and ENGINEER entered into an Agreement dated _July 5, 2011 _, for
services as set forth in said Agreement; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement requires ENGINEER to prepare construction documents for
bidding purposes for the construction of a 3-lane roadway on the 37" Street right-of-way
between Omaha and Albany Streets; and

WHEREAS, CITY and ENGINEER propose to amend said Agreement to expand the
project scope, design schedule and compensation; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 Agreement and First Amendment shall hereinafter collectively be
referred to as the “Agreement”; and

WHEREAS, funding is now available for said additional services in Account Number 059-
5300-431.70-16; and

WHEREAS, ENGINEER is prepared to provide said additional services identified in this
Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties hereto
agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. PROJECT SCOPE.
This Amendment requires ENGINEER to redesign road surface elevations from
approximate Station 23+00 to 33+00 based upon elevation datum provided by AAB
Engineering, L.L.C., and prepare construction documents for bidding purposes for
the construction of a 3-lane roadway on the 37" Street right-of-way between Omaha
and Albany Streets. Basic scope of the services includes:

a. Prepare preliminary documents to obtain a new construction cost estimate,

1
AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1



and
b. Prepare construction documents for bidding purposes.

2, CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT.
As compensation for the additional work, CITY shall pay ENGINEER in accordance
with the terms specified in Exhibit 1, Amended Project Fee Schedule, as a change
in the contract amount;

Original Contract Amount executed July 5, 2011 $ 85,000.00
Amendment No. 1 $ 25,900.00
Revised Total Contract Amount $110,900.00

Su AMENDED PROJECT SCHEDULE

A new project schedule as described in the attached Exhibit 2 is hereby
incorporated by reference as part of this Agreement.

4. EFFECTIVE DATE AND AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED.
This Amendment No. 1 is effective upon signature by both parties.

Except as amended hereby, all terms of the 2011 Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect without modification or change.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT, in multiple copies
on the respective dates herein below reflected to be effective on the date executed by the
City Manager of the City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma.

OWNER: CONSULTANT:
City of Broken Arrow HRAOK, Inc.

Approved as to form:

By \ B%

Salvador Titone, P.L.S., Owner/Manager

Assistant City Attorney
Date w//j_/zﬂ/é
By 7 W\,
\ ONE /
\-\\\0 \\3\\"'“:[;,0 ///
Michael L. Spurgeon, City Manager S SRR G
< S8 “% =
Attest: =85 22 =
=&t SEAL :=:
Date = 2 L
//// ’/,%”’/ﬂﬂl ; |N‘“\ \‘\\\\\\ \\\
/
Corporate Secretary (Seal) ///,/ e . >
Attest: ZONNA

Date

City Clerk

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1



VERIFICATIONS (If not a corporation)

State of Oklahoma )

) §
County of Tulsa )

Before me, a Notary Public, on this day of , 2016, personally appeared
, known to be to be the (President, Vice-President,
Corporate Officer, Member, Partner, or Other:) of HRAOK, Inc.,

and to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1



Exhibit 1

AMENDED PROJECT FEE SCHEDULE

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1



HRAOK, Inc.
1913 W Tacoma, Suite A
Broken Arrow, OK 74012

PROJECT Fee Schedule

Project Description:
37th Street (Omaha Street to Albany Street) Re-design

Project Number: ST1112
Funding Acct: 059-5300-431.70-16
Preliminary Design Estimated  Labor Raw Labor
Hours Rate Costs
Principal 0 $70.00 $0.00
Design Engineer 24  $115.00 $2,760.00
QA/QC Engineer 4  $115.00 $460.00
Prof. Land Surveyor 8 $95.00 $760.00
Engineering Technician 32 $70.00 $2,240.00
Clerical 2 $28.00 $56.00
Survey Crew (2-man) 8 $120.00 $960.00
Subtotals 78 $7,236.00
Totals
Direct Expense (Geotech) $0.00
Direct Expense (Signal Design)) $0.00
(Mileage) $0.00
Preliminary Design Phase $7,236.00
Final Design Estimated Labor Raw Labor
Hours Rate Costs
Principal 0 $70.00 $0.00
Design Engineer 60 $115.00 $6,900.00
QA/QC Engineer 24  $115.00 $2,760.00
Prof. Land Surveyor 4 $95.00 $380.00
Engineering Technician 120 $70.00 $8,400.00
Clerical 8 $28.00 $224.00
Survey Crew (2-man) 0 $120.00 $0.00
Subtotals 216 $18,664.00
Total Contract $ 25,900.00



Exhibit 2

AMENDED PROJECT SCHEDULE

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1



(xouddy) sAe@ Sunjiom

0s
ST

sAeq Jepua|e)

0L
T¢

sAeq Jopusjed 16 :[EIWQNS ue|d [euld
sAeq Jopusjen Lz :lepiwqns uejd Ateuiwidid

EETS R

sue|d [euld ywiqng

sajewl}sy }s0) pue sue|d |euld azijeul4

(Ldv¥Qa) sueld |euld mainay Al 0} Jwagng

(Ldv¥a [eurd) sejewnys3 3s09 @ sapueny

(14v¥Q) sueld Jeuld aledald

paseyoind aq 0} MOY 404 24nso|d/suoijduiosep |ebs| siedaid

(sAep 02) 3SVYHd NOIS3A VNI

sojewl}s3 }s0) pue sueld Areuiwijaid A319 03 jugng

(unjaad) sejewnsy 309 B saniuENY

uoije|najes 3so0) Joy ubisaqg Ateuiwijald

paseyoind aq o3 [euonjippe Aue pue MOy dulyad

9z AAeMm

G2 yeM

Z YooM

€2 A93M

ez oAem

L2 Ae9M

0Z 199M

61 193Mm

8L )93M

Ll A9 Mm

91 MeaMm

Gl Aeam

Vi q93M

gL Ae3m

ZL YoM

LL oo Mm

0L 19aMm

6 ¥93M

8 %oaM

1 %93/

9 yoaM

S ¥oaMm

v yooM

€ yoeM

Z YoM

L YoM

Aaning wuiojiad

(sAep 1Z) 3SVHd NOISTA AYVNINITI™d

Ul ‘NOVYHH

ZTOPL MO ‘MOoLly usoig
V 91Nng ‘ewode] M €T6T

ZLLLLS aequuny jodfoud
uBisepay (19918 AUeq|y 0} }93.13 BUBWO) J9911S UILE
:uondidsaq 123foad

3INp3ayds 103rodd



